Contents

Mxe authors and series editor

:word

Introduction

to use this book

Level Age

Beginner to elementary 6-12
Beginner to elementary 6-12
Beginner to elementary 6-12
Beginner and above 6 and above

Talking about what you’ve got: have (got), possessive pronouns

Beginner to pre-intermediate 6 and above
Pre-intermediate and above 10 and above
Beginner to intermediate 8-14
Beginner to pre-intermediate 6-10
Elementary and above 9 and above

Talking about what you do a lot: present simple tense

Elementary and above 9-13
Elementary to pre-intermediate  10-14
Pre-intermediate and above 10-14
Elementary to pre-intermediate  10-14
Beginner to pre-intermediate 9-14

Talking about what happened in the past: past simple tense

Pre-intermediate and above All
Beginner to intermediate 8-14
Beginner to intermediate 8-14

Pre-intermediate to intermediate 8-14
Pre-intermediate to intermediate 10-14

A -m-iTy
1 Talking about yourselfand others
bl Make aposter
about you!
1-2  The meeting song
1-3  Behind the sheet
1-4  Guess what?
2-1 Isittrue foryou?
Line them up!
2-3  Shop secret
2.4  Class memory
2.5 What’syours?
3
3.1 Create arobot
3.2 Routines
3.3 Tired inthe morning
3.4 Habitgame
3.5 It’salways like that
4
4.1 Irregular verb baseball
4.2  Your story
4.3  Story dance
4.4  The stream (er) of life
4.5 What was happening?
4.6 Fixthe tale

Tale with a twist

Pre-intermediate to intermediate 10-14
Pre-intermediate to intermediate 10-14

Time
(mins)

20

5-10

30
10-15
20

20-30
30
30
30
20

15+
30
30
30

20
20

o W N

Page

11
11

12
14
15

16
16
17
18

20

22
22
23
24
26
27

28
28
29
30
31
32
32
33



Level

Age

Asking about things: questions with wh- words, did, and be

Elementary to intermediate
Elementary to pre-intermediate
Elementary to pre-intermediate
Elementary to pre-intermediate
Pre-intermediate and above
Beginner to elementary
Elementary to pre-intermediate
Beginner to pre-intermediate

Changing a statementinto a question: question tags

Pre-intermediate and above
Beginner to pre-intermediate
Elementary to pre-intermediate
Pre-intermediate

Beginner to pre-intermediate

10-14
9-14
9-14
9-14
9-14
6-10
8-14
9-14

9-14
9-14
9-14
9-14
9-14

Talking about what you like, love, or hate: like, love, hate

Beginner to pre-intermediate
Intermediate and above
Intermediate and above
Pre-intermediate
Lower-intermediate

Describing things and people: adjectives

Beginner to pre-intermediate
Pre-intermediate to intermediate

Beginner to elementary
Pre-intermediate to intermediate
Elementary to intermediate
Pre-intermediate to intermediate

Describing how things are done: adverbs

Activity

5

5.1 TV interview

5.2  Professions

5.3 Quiztime

5.4 Meet the characters

55 It’sinthe past

5.6 Go places!

5.7 Choices

5.8 What’smy line?

6

6.1 It’syour job, isn’t it?

6.2 1spy

6.3 Tag memory

6.4 What’s the story?

6.5 What was that?

7
+ noun or -ing

7.1 | likeHove/hate chant

7.2  Portrait ofpreferences

7.3  Finicky fellow

7.4 You like doing whad

75 Whoam I?

8

8.1 Pictures

8.2 Anpicturetellsa
thousand words

8.3 Combinations

8.4 Headlines

8.5 That’snotit!

8.6 Go fish!

9

9.1 Adverb charades

9.2 Play agame with
the teacher

9.3 A family survey

9.4 What do you
dowhen..?

9.5

Adverbial beach ball

Pre-intermediate to intermediate
Elementary to intermediate

Elementary to intermediate
Pre-intermediate to intermediate

Post-elementary to intermediate

9-14

10 and above
8 and above
8 and above
8 and above

6-14
9-14

9-14
9-14
9-14
9-14

8 and above

8 and above

8 and above
10 and above

10 and above

Time Page
(mins)

34
20 34
20 35
20 36
20 37
20 38
20 38
20 39
20 39

41
20 41
20 42
20 43
20 43
20 44

45
20 45
30 46
20 47
15 48
30 48

50
20 50
20 51
20 52
20 53
20 53
45 54

55
30 55
10 56
20 57
10 58
10 59



Activity Level Age Time
(mins)
10  Talking about amounts and quantity: countable and uncountable
nouns, (How) muchlmany
10.1 Canyou count it? Beginner and above 6 and above 20
10.2 Measure it! Intermediate and above 12 and above 20
10.3 Much/many splash Intermediate and above 10-13 15
10.4 Much/many book Lower-intermediate and above 7 and above 45
10.5 Uncountable to Pre-intermediate and above 8 and above 30
countable
11  Talking about what you can do: canlcan’t, should!could
11.1 What’s this? Elementary to pre-intermediate 8 and above 15
11.2 What can you do? Pre-intermediate and above 10 and above 15
11.3 Traffic sign bingo Elementary and above 8 and above 20
11.4 Can do statements Elementary and above 8 and above 20
11.5 What are my options? Pre-intermediate and above 10 and above 20
12 Givinginstructions: imperative verb forms
12.1 Twister! Beginner to intermediate 6 and above 15-60
12.2  Follow the recipe Post-elementary to intermediate 8 and above 30
12.3 Simon says Beginner to intermediate 6 and above 10-20
12.4 Do as | say Beginner to intermediate 6 and above 10-20
12.5 Go places Beginner to intermediate 8 and above 20-30
12.6 Explain it to me Intermediate to post-intermediate 10 and above 10-20
13 Talking about what you are doing: verbs ending in -ing
13.1 Telling lies Beginner and above 8 and above 10-20
13.2 Life commentator Pre-intermediatea and above 10 and above 10-20
13.3 Draw, fold, and pass Lower-intermediate 8 and above 30
13.4 Catch the mistake Intermediate and above 8 and above 15
13.5 Past continuous statues Pre-intermediate and above 8 and above 15
14 Talking about the future:going to, will
14.1 1guess so Beginner and above 8 and above 10-15
14.2 Tarot,tarot Lower-intermediate and above 9 and above 30
14.3 Whatcha gonna do? Beginner and above 7 and above 10
14.4 My schedule Lower-intermediate and above 8 and above 10
145 President of Kids Intermediate 10 and above 45
14.6 Holiday time Intermediate and above 8 and above 45+
15 Comparing things and people: comparative and superlative adjectives
151 Comparative board Pre-intermediate and above 8-12 20

game

Page

60

60
61
62
62
64

65
65
66
67
68
69

70
70
71
73

74
75

76
76
76
78
79
80

81
81
82
83
84
85
86

88
88



Activity Level Age

15.2 Caloriechart Elementary and above 10 and above
15.3 Comparing stuff Elementary and above 8-12

15.4 Record time Pre-intermediate and above 9-14

15.5 Comparative juggling Pre-intermediate and above 9-13

15.6 Computer crazy Beginner to elementary 8-13

16  Talking about steps and processes: linking words

16.1 Howto Pre-intermediate and above 8 and above
16.2 Step by step Elementary and above 8 and above
16.3 Fold it! Elementary and above 10 and above
16.4 Back to back Intermediate and above 10 and above
16.5 Flowcharts Elementary to intermediate 10-14

17  Sayingwhere things are: prepositions and thisltheselthatlthose

17.1 The machine Beginner and above All

17.2 Picture-to-picture Elementary and above 10 and above
dictation

17.3 Prepositions in motion Beginner 7 and above

17.4 Preposition run Beginner 7 and above

17.5 Teacher errors Beginner 6 and above

17.6 This, that, these*those ~ Beginner 7 and above
cards

18 Multi-tense activities: tenses and sentence formation

18.1 Every day, today! Elementary and above 8 and above

18.2 When and where Intermediate and above 10 and above

18.3 Stars on the couch Pre-intermediate 10-14

18.4 Grammar shuffle Pre-intermediate and above 9-14
competition

18.5 Whatever the weather Pre-intermediate and above 9-14

19 Talking about grammar: parts ofspeech

19.1 Parts of speech search Elementary and above 8 and above
19.2 Word splash! Intermediate and above 12-14

19.3 What words are they? Beginner to elementary 6 and above
19.4 Scrapbook Elementary and above 6 and above
19.5 Personal notebook Elementary and above 8 and above

Appendix 1 Classroom language chart
Appendix 2 Past verbs chart
Appendix 3Adverbs and adjectives chart

Index

Time
(mins)
30

20

20
10-15
20

10-20

30
15+
30
20

30

15+
20
15+
15+
15-30

Page

89
90
90
92
93

94
94
95
96
97
98

99
99
100

100
102
102
103

104
104
105
106
107

108

109
109
110
111
111
112

147
149
151
153



