

# Contents

<b>The authors and series editor</b>		1
<b>Foreword</b>		2
<b>Introduction</b>		3
<b>How to use this book</b>		8

<i>Activity</i>	<i>Level</i>	<i>Age</i>	<i>Time (mins)</i>	<i>Page</i>
<b>1 Talking about yourself and others</b> 11				
1.1 Make a poster about you!	Beginner to elementary	6–12	20	11
1.2 The meeting song	Beginner to elementary	6–12	20	12
1.3 Behind the sheet	Beginner to elementary	6–12	20	14
1.4 Guess what?	Beginner and above	6 and above	15	15
<b>2 Talking about what you've got: <i>have (got)</i>, possessive pronouns</b> 16				
2.1 Is it true for you?	Beginner to pre-intermediate	6 and above	5–10	16
2.2 Line them up!	Pre-intermediate and above	10 and above	20	17
2.3 Shop secret	Beginner to intermediate	8–14	30	18
2.4 Class memory	Beginner to pre-intermediate	6–10	10–15	19
2.5 What's yours?	Elementary and above	9 and above	20	20
<b>3 Talking about what you do a lot: present simple tense</b> 22				
3.1 Create a robot	Elementary and above	9–13	20–30	22
3.2 Routines	Elementary to pre-intermediate	10–14	30	23
3.3 Tired in the morning	Pre-intermediate and above	10–14	30	24
3.4 Habit game	Elementary to pre-intermediate	10–14	30	26
3.5 It's always like that	Beginner to pre-intermediate	9–14	20	27
<b>4 Talking about what happened in the past: past simple tense</b> 28				
4.1 Irregular verb baseball	Pre-intermediate and above	All	15+	28
4.2 Your story	Beginner to intermediate	8–14	30	29
4.3 Story dance	Beginner to intermediate	8–14	30	30
4.4 The stream(er) of life	Pre-intermediate to intermediate	8–14	30	31
4.5 What was happening?	Pre-intermediate to intermediate	10–14	30	32
4.6 Fix the tale	Pre-intermediate to intermediate	10–14	20	32
4.7 Tale with a twist	Pre-intermediate to intermediate	10–14	20	33

Activity	Level	Age	Time (mins)	Page
<b>5 Asking about things: questions with <i>wh</i>- words, <i>did</i>, and <i>be</i></b>				34
5.1 TV interview	Elementary to intermediate	10–14	20	34
5.2 Professions	Elementary to pre-intermediate	9–14	20	35
5.3 Quiz time	Elementary to pre-intermediate	9–14	20	36
5.4 Meet the characters	Elementary to pre-intermediate	9–14	20	37
5.5 It's in the past	Pre-intermediate and above	9–14	20	38
5.6 Go places!	Beginner to elementary	6–10	20	38
5.7 Choices	Elementary to pre-intermediate	8–14	20	39
5.8 What's my line?	Beginner to pre-intermediate	9–14	20	39
<b>6 Changing a statement into a question: question tags</b>				41
6.1 It's your job, isn't it?	Pre-intermediate and above	9–14	20	41
6.2 I spy	Beginner to pre-intermediate	9–14	20	42
6.3 Tag memory	Elementary to pre-intermediate	9–14	20	43
6.4 What's the story?	Pre-intermediate	9–14	20	43
6.5 What was that?	Beginner to pre-intermediate	9–14	20	44
<b>7 Talking about what you like, love, or hate: <i>like, love, hate</i> + noun or -ing</b>				45
7.1 <i>I like/love/hate</i> chant	Beginner to pre-intermediate	9–14	20	45
7.2 Portrait of preferences	Intermediate and above	10 and above	30	46
7.3 Finicky fellow	Intermediate and above	8 and above	20	47
7.4 You like doing <i>what</i> ?	Pre-intermediate	8 and above	15	48
7.5 Who am I?	Lower-intermediate	8 and above	30	48
<b>8 Describing things and people: adjectives</b>				50
8.1 Pictures	Beginner to pre-intermediate	6–14	20	50
8.2 A picture tells a thousand words	Pre-intermediate to intermediate	9–14	20	51
8.3 Combinations	Beginner to elementary	9–14	20	52
8.4 Headlines	Pre-intermediate to intermediate	9–14	20	53
8.5 That's not it!	Elementary to intermediate	9–14	20	53
8.6 Go fish!	Pre-intermediate to intermediate	9–14	45	54
<b>9 Describing how things are done: adverbs</b>				55
9.1 Adverb charades	Pre-intermediate to intermediate	8 and above	30	55
9.2 Play a game with the teacher	Elementary to intermediate	8 and above	10	56
9.3 A family survey	Elementary to intermediate	8 and above	20	57
9.4 What do you do when ...?	Pre-intermediate to intermediate	10 and above	10	58
9.5 Adverbial beach ball	Post-elementary to intermediate	10 and above	10	59

<b>10</b>	<b>Talking about amounts and quantity: countable and uncountable nouns, (How) much/many</b>				<b>60</b>
10.1	Can you count it?	Beginner and above	6 and above	20	60
10.2	Measure it!	Intermediate and above	12 and above	20	61
10.3	<i>Much/many</i> splash	Intermediate and above	10–13	15	62
10.4	<i>Much/many</i> book	Lower-intermediate and above	7 and above	45	62
10.5	Uncountable to countable	Pre-intermediate and above	8 and above	30	64
<b>11</b>	<b>Talking about what you can do: can/can't, should/could</b>				<b>65</b>
11.1	What's this?	Elementary to pre-intermediate	8 and above	15	65
11.2	What can you do?	Pre-intermediate and above	10 and above	15	66
11.3	Traffic sign bingo	Elementary and above	8 and above	20	67
11.4	<i>Can</i> do statements	Elementary and above	8 and above	20	68
11.5	What are my options?	Pre-intermediate and above	10 and above	20	69
<b>12</b>	<b>Giving instructions: imperative verb forms</b>				<b>70</b>
12.1	Twister!	Beginner to intermediate	6 and above	15–60	70
12.2	Follow the recipe	Post-elementary to intermediate	8 and above	30	71
12.3	Simon says	Beginner to intermediate	6 and above	10–20	73
12.4	Do as I say	Beginner to intermediate	6 and above	10–20	74
12.5	Go places	Beginner to intermediate	8 and above	20–30	74
12.6	Explain it to me	Intermediate to post-intermediate	10 and above	10–20	75
<b>13</b>	<b>Talking about what you are doing: verbs ending in -ing</b>				<b>76</b>
13.1	Telling lies	Beginner and above	8 and above	10–20	76
13.2	Life commentator	Pre-intermediate and above	10 and above	10–20	76
13.3	Draw, fold, and pass	Lower-intermediate	8 and above	30	78
13.4	Catch the mistake	Intermediate and above	8 and above	15	79
13.5	Past continuous statues	Pre-intermediate and above	8 and above	15	80
<b>14</b>	<b>Talking about the future: going to, will</b>				<b>81</b>
14.1	I guess so	Beginner and above	8 and above	10–15	81
14.2	Tarot, tarot	Lower-intermediate and above	9 and above	30	82
14.3	Whatcha gonna do?	Beginner and above	7 and above	10	83
14.4	My schedule	Lower-intermediate and above	8 and above	10	84
14.5	President of Kids	Intermediate	10 and above	45	85
14.6	Holiday time	Intermediate and above	8 and above	45+	86
<b>15</b>	<b>Comparing things and people: comparative and superlative adjectives</b>				<b>88</b>
15.1	Comparative board game	Pre-intermediate and above	8–12	20	88

Activity	Level	Age	Time (mins)	Page
15.2 Calorie chart	Elementary and above	10 and above	30	89
15.3 Comparing stuff	Elementary and above	8–12	20	90
15.4 Record time	Pre-intermediate and above	9–14	20	90
15.5 Comparative juggling	Pre-intermediate and above	9–13	10–15	92
15.6 Computer crazy	Beginner to elementary	8–13	20	93
<b>16 Talking about steps and processes: linking words</b>				94
16.1 How to	Pre-intermediate and above	8 and above	30	94
16.2 Step by step	Elementary and above	8 and above	30	95
16.3 Fold it!	Elementary and above	10 and above	30	96
16.4 Back to back	Intermediate and above	10 and above	30	97
16.5 Flow charts	Elementary to intermediate	10–14	20	98
<b>17 Saying where things are: prepositions and <i>this/theselthat/those</i></b>				99
17.1 The machine	Beginner and above	All	15	99
17.2 Picture-to-picture dictation	Elementary and above	10 and above	10–20	100
17.3 Prepositions in motion	Beginner	7 and above	15	100
17.4 Preposition run	Beginner	7 and above	15	102
17.5 Teacher errors	Beginner	6 and above	10	102
17.6 <i>This, that, these, those</i> cards	Beginner	7 and above	10	103
<b>18 Multi-tense activities: tenses and sentence formation</b>				104
18.1 Every day, today!	Elementary and above	8 and above	30	104
18.2 When and where	Intermediate and above	10 and above	15+	105
18.3 Stars on the couch	Pre-intermediate	10–14	30	106
18.4 Grammar shuffle competition	Pre-intermediate and above	9–14	20	107
18.5 Whatever the weather	Pre-intermediate and above	9–14	30	108
<b>19 Talking about grammar: parts of speech</b>				109
19.1 Parts of speech search	Elementary and above	8 and above	15+	109
19.2 Word splash!	Intermediate and above	12–14	20	110
19.3 What words are they?	Beginner to elementary	6 and above	15+	111
19.4 Scrapbook	Elementary and above	6 and above	15+	111
19.5 Personal notebook	Elementary and above	8 and above	15–30	112
<b>Appendix 1 Classroom language chart</b>				147
<b>Appendix 2 Past verbs chart</b>				149
<b>Appendix 3 Adverbs and adjectives chart</b>				151
<b>Index</b>				153